

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

SUO MOTO PIL NO. 1 OF 2023

High Court On Its Own MotionPETITIONER
V/S
State Of MaharashtraRESPONDENT

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1262 OF 2023

Sagar Park Co-operative Housing Society And 8...PETITIONER
Ors
V/S
The Municipal Commissioner, Bmc And 4 Ors...RESPONDENT

WITH
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION LODGING NO. 11793 OF 2025

Goregaon Merchant AssociationPETITIONER
V/S
State Of MaharashtraRESPONDENT

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 666 OF 2024

In
SUO MOTO PIL 1 OF 2023

Atul Ramanlal VoraPETITIONER
V/S
High Court On Its Own MotionRESPONDENT

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 782 OF 2024

In
SUO MOTO PIL 1 OF 2023

Bandra Reclamation Area VolunteersPETITIONER
Organization

V/S
State Of Maharashtra And AnotherRESPONDENT

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 23233 OF 2024

In
SUO MOTO PIL 1 OF 2023

Charkop Gorai Hawakers WelfarePETITIONER
V/S

High Court On Its Own MotionRESPONDENT

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 21142 OF 2024

In
SUO MOTO PIL 1 OF 2023

Chapel Lane (damian Joseph Pinto Road) AndPETITIONER
Tank Residents Association A.l.m. 143

V/S
The High Court On Its Own MotionRESPONDENT

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 22832 OF 2024

In
SUO MOTO PIL 1 OF 2023

Kamgar Ekta Union Maharashtra Through

President Mecanzy Peter Dabre

V/S

State Of Maharashtra And 11 Ors.

....RESPONDENT

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 1242 OF 2025

In

SUO MOTO PIL 1 OF 2023

Indian Hotel And Restaurant Association

....PETITIONER

Through Authorized Officer Atif Rasool Sojar

V/S

The High Court On Its Own Motion

....RESPONDENT

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 621 OF 2024

In

SUO MOTO PIL 1 OF 2023

Bombay Bar Association

....PETITIONER

V/S

High Court On Its Own Motion

....RESPONDENT

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 22809 OF 2024

In

SUO MOTO PIL 1 OF 2023

Lal Bavta General Kamgar Union Through

....PETITIONER

President Madhukar Rajaram Parab

V/S

State Of Maharashtra And Ors.

....RESPONDENT

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 7056 OF 2024

....PETITIONER

In
SUO MOTO PIL 1 OF 2023

Vivek Jaswant SinghPETITIONER
V/S
High Court On Its Own Motion And 4 OrsRESPONDENT

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 3486 OF 2024

In
SUO MOTO PIL 1 OF 2023

Maharashtra Asha Gat Pravartak And ArogyaPETITIONER
Karmachari Sanghatana
V/S
High Court On Its Own Motion And Anr.RESPONDENT

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 23874 OF 2024

In
SUO MOTO PIL 1 OF 2023

Poojari Chandra RamaPETITIONER
V/S
High Court On Its Own Motion And 12 OrsRESPONDENT

Mr. Jamshed Mistry Amicus curie
Adv. Annkur Jain, Kajal Soni, Adv. Sanjay Yadav a/w Ram
Ugrah Singh for Petitioners in WP/3608/2025.
Adv. Shifa Quraishi, Amit Yadav i/b S. Mahomedbhai & Co.
for Applicant (BBA) in IA/621/2024 in SMP/1/2023.
Adv. Harshad Palwe a/w Adv. Farzana Khan for Applicant in
IAL/1242/2025.
Mr. Kaustubh Gidh, Advocate for Applicant in IAL/23233-2024
, IA/L/22832/2024 and IA/L/22809/2024.

Adv. Amar Gharde for Applicant in IA/666/2024 & IA/782/2024.

Adv. Bahraiz Irani a/w Afrin Dalal a/w Anosh Irani a/w Amit Padwal a/w Shane Santos a/w Afreen Bano for petitioner in PIL(L) 11793/2025.

Mr. Chaitnya Chavan with K.H. Mastakar for Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 - BMC.

Adv. Kaustubh Gidh for Respondent Nos. 5, 11 & 12 in Suo Moto PIL/1/2023

Smt. P.H. Kantharia, GP with Shri Vishal Thadani, Addl. GP & Smt. Rita Joshi, AGP in SMP/1/2023.

Smt. P.H. Kantharia, GP with Smt. Anupamaa Pawar, AGP in IAL/7056/2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Smt. P.H. Kantharia, GP with Smt. Vrushali Kabre, AGP in IA/666/2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Smt. P.H. Kantharia, GP with Smt. Jyoti Chavan, Addl. GP in IAL/21142/2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Smt. P.H. Kantharia, GP with Smt. Usha Rahi, AGP in IAL/22809/2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Smt. P.H. Kantharia, GP with Shri Suraj Gupte, AGP in IA/621/2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Smt. P.H. Kantharia, GP with Smt. Madhura Deshmukh, AGP in IAL/22832/2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Smt. P.H. Kantharia, GP with Shri Suraj Gupte, AGP in IAL/1242/2025 in SMP/1/2023.

Smt. P.H. Kantharia, GP with Smt. Sheetal Malwankar, AGP in IAL/23233/2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Smt. P.H. Kantharia, GP with Smt. Fatima Lakdawala, AGP in IA/782/2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Smt. P.H. Kantharia, GP with Shri Suraj Gupte, AGP in WP/3608/2025

Smt. Jaymala Ostwal, Addl. G.P. in PIL(L)/11793/2025

Ms. Vaishali Ugale, Advocate for Respondents-BMC in WP/3608/2025, WP/1262/2023.2

Mr. Yogendra M. Koli and Mr. Mohammad Ashraf for

Petitioner in WP/766/2021 and WP/2750/2019.

Ms. Vaishali Ugale, Advocate for Respondent- BMC in
WP/766/2021 and WP/2750/2019.

Shri Mohit Jadhav, Addl. GP and Mr. Prashant Kamble, AGP
for Respondent no. 4,5 â€œ State of Maharashtra in
WP/2750/2019.

CORAM : **HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE A.S. GADKARI &
HON'BLE JUSTICE KAMAL KHATA, JJ**

DATE : **30th January, 2026**

P.C. :

S. O. to 11/02/2026 .

(ASSOCIATE)